

BY: Environmental Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1541

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike “Well Permit Fees - Removal of Cap” and substitute “Well Permits - Fees”; in line 4, after “wells;” insert “requiring a county board of health to issue a certain permit within a reasonable period of time after receipt of a certain application;”; and in line 5, strike “permit fees” and substitute “permits”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in lines 6 and 7, in each instance, strike “\$180” and substitute “\$160”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, in line 8, after “be” insert “ISSUED WITHIN A REASONABLE PERIOD OF TIME AFTER RECEIPT OF THE APPLICATION AND SHALL BE”.